
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004703-2021 

Contract

Collection and Processing of raw DMR

Bradford Metropolitan District Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-004703

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0299d0  

Published 9 March 2021, 1:07pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Shearbridge Depot, Shearbridge Road

Bradford

BD7 1PU

Contact

Mr Richard Galthen

Email

richard.galthen@bradford.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1274433702

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004703-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004703-2021
mailto:richard.galthen@bradford.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.bradford.gov.uk/bmdc

Buyer's address

http://www.bradford.gov.uk/bmdc

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local Agency/Office

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Collection and Processing of raw DMR

Reference number

DN531429

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90500000 - Refuse and waste related services

http://www.bradford.gov.uk/bmdc
http://www.bradford.gov.uk/bmdc


Page 3 to 6

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Collection and Processing of raw DMR

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £720,000 taken into consideration

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Collection and Processing of raw DMR

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: price / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 100 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 4 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

Extreme urgency brought about by events unforeseeable for the contracting authority

Explanation:

Regulation 32 (2) of the Public Contracts Regulations permits the use of the Negotiated
Procedure without prior publication when certain circumstances are met. One such
circumstance is where no tenders, no suitable tenders, no requests to participate or no
suitable requests to participate have been submitted in response to an open procedure or a
restricted procedure, provided that the initial conditions of the contract are not substantially
altered and that a report is sent to the Commission where it so requests (Regulation 32 (2)
(a)).

The regulation goes on to state;

(a)a tender shall be considered not to be suitable where it is irrelevant to the contract, being
manifestly incapable, without substantial changes, of meeting the contracting authority’s
needs and requirements as specified in the procurement documents.

The situation described within Regulation 32 above is comparable to the current situation
with regards this Exception to Contract Standing Orders having attempted to procure a
solution but no acceptable bids being received.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No



Page 5 to 6

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN531429

Title

Collection and Processing of raw DMR

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 February 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

J&B Recycling Ltd

Hartlepool

Country

United Kingdom



Page 6 to 6

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £720,000 taken into consideration

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Bradford

Email

richard.galthen@bradford.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:richard.galthen@bradford.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-08T17:09:14+0100
	TCPDF




